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(Monthly Update of Most Requested Statistics)

As of June 2023
Reterence No: 2023-QS-14-02

INDICATOR REFERENCE PERIOD

ECONOMIC INDICATOR 2022 May 2023 Apr 2023 May 2022
Source: PSA, Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generationof Consumer Price Index
Consumer Price Index (2018=100) 112.2 120.8 120.1 1115
Inflation Rate 4.4 8.3 8.1 5.1
Purchasing Power of Peso 0.89 0.81 0.81 0.86
PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION 2021 1% Qtr 2022° 4" Qtr 2021 1% Qtr 2021f
Source: PSA, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permitss
Total (number) 6,620 2,531 1,798 1,471
Floor Area (sq.m.) 1,462,840 519,571 450,430 272,504
Value (PhP '000) 14,345,813 4,529,322 4,335,250 2,742,944
Residential (number) 4,754 2,064 1,358 901
Floor Area (sq.m.) 841,294 253,769 248,193 153,469
Value (PhP '000 7,914,877 2,328,133 2,349,557 1,460,418
Nonresidential 801 222 226 217
Floor Area (sg.m.) 620,400 265,717 202,015 118,494
Value (PhP '000) 5,260,653 2,049,394 1,733,020 894,452
Additions 27 1 3 15
Floor Area (sg.m.) 1,146 85 222 541
Value (PhP '000) 8,151 619 1,428 3,495
Alterations/Repairs (humber) 1,038 244 211 338
Value (PhP '000) 1,162,132 151,176 251,245 384,580
GEOGRAPHY 2023 2020 2015
(Source: Philippine Statistics Authority and Bulacan Provincial Government®)
Number of Cities 4* 3 3
Number of Municipalities 20 21 21
Number of Barangays 569 569 569
Urban - 364 334
Rural - 205 235

Total Population by City/Municipality: Bulacan, 2020, 2015, 2010, 2007
Source: PSA, 2020 and 2010 Censu of Population and Housing (CPH) and 2015 Census of Population (POPCEN)

PSGC Province/City/ Municipality 2020 2015 2010 2007

14 BULACAN 3,708,890 3,292,071 2,924,433 2,822,216
1401 Angat 65,617 59,237 55,332 53,117
1402 Balagtas 77,018 73,929 65,440 62,684
1403 Baliuag 168,470 149,954 143,565 136,982
1404 Bocaue 141,412 119,675 106,407 105,817
1405 Bulacan 81,232 76,565 71,751 72,289
1406 Bustos 77,199 67,039 62,415 60,681
1407 Calumpit 118,471 108,757 101,068 98,017
1408 Guiguinto 113,415 99,730 90,507 89,225
1409 Hagonoy 133,448 129,807 125,689 124,748
1410 City of Malolos 261,189 252,074 234,945 225,244
1411 Marilao 254,453 221,965 185,624 160,452
1412 City of Meycauayan 225,673 209,083 199,154 196,569
1413 Norzagaray 136,064 111,348 103,095 105,470
1414 Obando 59,978 59,197 58,009 56,258
1415 Pandi 155,115 89,075 66,650 60,637
1416 Paombong 55,696 53,294 50,940 50,798
1417 Plaridel 114,432 107,805 101,441 97,225
1418 Pulilan 108,836 97,323 85,844 85,008
1419 San lldefonso 115,713 104,471 95,000 93,438
1420 City of San Jose del Monte 651,813 574,089 454,553 439,090
1421 San Miguel 172,073 153,882 142,854 138,839

1422 San Rafael 103,097 94,655 85,921 85,284



1423 Santa Maria
1424 Dofia Remedios Trinidad
BULACAN QUICKSTAT (As of June 2023)

LABOR and EMPLOYMENT
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2021 and 2022 Labor Force Survey
Total 15 years old and over (in thousands)
Total persons in the labor force (in thousands)
Total employed persons (In thousands)
Total underemployed persons (In thousands)
Total unemployed persons (In thousands)

Labor force participation rate (in percent)
Employment rate (in percent)
Underemployment rate (in percent)
Unemployment rate (in percent)
POVERTY STATISTICS

289,820
28,656

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2018 and 2021 Family Income and Expenditure Survey

First Semester Per Capita Poverty Threshold (in PhP)*
First Semester Poverty Incidence among Families Estimates (in percent)*
First Semester Magnitude of Poor Families Estimates (in thousands)*

256,454
22,663

2022p
2,691
1,684
1,585
306
99

62.6
94.1

5.9
19.3

2021
17,537
14.9
132.0

218,351
19,878

2021f
2,624
1,556
1,425
110
131

59.3
91.6
8.4
7.8

2018u
12,147
4.9
39.8

205,258
19,086
2

Increment/
Decrement
67

128

160

196

-32

3.3
2.5
-2.5
11.6

Increment/
5,390

10

92

NOTE: u=updated; The First Semester 2018 estimates were updated due to the adoption of the 2015 Census of Population
(POPCEN 2015) results for the weights used in the Family Income and Expenditure Survey (FIES) and the urban rural classification of barangays. These were incorporated to

ensure comparability with the 2021 estimates.

* Based on t-test at 90% level of significance, the observed change from the first semester 2018 to first semester

2021 is significant.

VITAL STATISTICS (Source: Vital Statistics Report)
Births (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)
Male
Female
Marriages (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)
Deaths (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)
Male
Female
AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS

Palay and Corn: Volume of Production in metric tons
(Source: PSA, Palay and Corn Survey)
Palay
Irrigated Palay
Rainfed Palay
Corn
White Corn
Yellow Corn
Livestock and Poultry : Volume of Production in metric tons
( Source: PSA,, Livestock and Poultry Survey)
Livestock
Carabao
Cattle
Goat
Swine
Poultry
Chicken
Chicken Egg
Duck
Duck Egg
Fisheries : Volume of Production in metric tons (PSA, Fisheries Survey)
Commercial Fisheries
Municipal Fisheries
Marine Municipal Fisheries
Inland Municipal Fisheries
Aquaculture

2022 p
44,872
23,461
21,411
12,664
22,776
12,811

9,965

2022

402,416
363,363
39,053
3,838
3,283
554

2022

302
1,815
26,764
261

230,801
27,477
1,160
12,569
2022
555.85
5,366.47
2,017.93
3,348.55
54,806.57

2021f
49,922
24,266
22,656
10,672
33,020
18,184
14,836

1st Qtr. 2023

95,006
92,841
2,165
1,559
1,531
29

2021

339
1,957
21,597
260

171,697
35,184
2,694
13,018

4th Qtr 2022
139.76
2,169.66
642.20
1,527.46
4,085.08

2020f
49,754
25,852
23,902
7,236
20,358
11,586
8,772

1st Qtr 2022

100,600
98,003
2,597
2,811
2,551
260

2020

372
2,486
141,745
344

185,087
26,362
4,042
12,640

3rd Qtr 2022
121.42
1,297.04
405.86
591.17
8,680.99

2019f
49,735
25,783
23,952
12,697
19,531
11,111

8,420

4th Qtr 2022

175,899
149,688
26,211
74

27

47

2019

445
2,497
209,776
407

220,898
28,322
45,367
11,294

4th Qtr 2021

47.38
706.10
318.78
387.32

3,973.91

Compiled by PSA Bulacan Provincial Office

Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.
f - final; p - preliminary
- - data not yet available




Villa Reina Bldg, Catmon, City of Malolos, Bulacan Telephone: (044) 794-0753, (044) 662-3024

Email add: bulacan@psa.gov.ph; Website: www.psa.gov.ph



