

QUICKSTAT BULACAN

(Monthly Update of Most Requested Statistics)

As of June 2023

Reference No: 2023-QS-14-02

INDICATOR	REFERENCE PERIOD			
ECONOMIC INDICATOR	2022	May 2023	Apr 2023	May 2022
Source: PSA, Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generationof Consumer Price Index				
Consumer Price Index (2018=100)	112.2	120.8	120.1	111.5
Inflation Rate	4.4	8.3	8.1	5.1
Purchasing Power of Peso	0.89	0.81	0.81	0.86
PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION	2021	1 st Qtr 2022 ^p	4 th Qtr 2021 ^f	1 st Qtr 2021 ^f
Source: PSA, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permitss				
Total (number)	6,620	2,531	1,798	1,471
Floor Area (sq.m.)	1,462,840	519,571	450,430	272,504
Value (PhP '000)	14,345,813	4,529,322	4,335,250	2,742,944
Residential (number)	4,754	2,064	1,358	901
Floor Area (sq.m.)	841,294	253,769	248,193	153,469
Value (PhP '000	7,914,877	2,328,133	2,349,557	1,460,418
Nonresidential	801	222	226	217
Floor Area (sq.m.)	620,400	265,717	202,015	118,494
Value (PhP '000)	5,260,653	2,049,394	1,733,020	894,452
Additions	27	1	3	15
Floor Area (sq.m.)	1,146	85	222	541
Value (PhP '000)	8,151	619	1,428	3,495
Alterations/Repairs (number)	1,038	244	211	338
Value (PhP '000)	1,162,132	151,176	251,245	384,580
GEOGRAPHY	2023	2020	2015	
(Source: Philippine Statistics Authority and Bulacan Provincial Government*)				
Number of Cities	4*	3	3	
Number of Municipalities	20	21	21	
Number of Barangays	569	569	569	
Urban	-	364	334	
Rural	-	205	235	

Total Population by City/Municipality: Bulacan, 2020, 2015, 2010, 2007

Source: PSA, 2020 and 2010 Censu of Population and Housing (CPH) and 2015 Census of Population (POPCEN)

PSGC	Province/City/ Municipality	2020	2015	2010	2007
14	BULACAN	3,708,890	3,292,071	2,924,433	2,822,216
1401	Angat	65,617	59,237	55,332	53,117
1402	Balagtas	77,018	73,929	65,440	62,684
1403	Baliuag	168,470	149,954	143,565	136,982
1404	Bocaue	141,412	119,675	106,407	105,817
1405	Bulacan	81,232	76,565	71,751	72,289
1406	Bustos	77,199	67,039	62,415	60,681
1407	Calumpit	118,471	108,757	101,068	98,017
1408	Guiguinto	113,415	99,730	90,507	89,225
1409	Hagonoy	133,448	129,807	125,689	124,748
1410	City of Malolos	261,189	252,074	234,945	225,244
1411	Marilao	254,453	221,965	185,624	160,452
1412	City of Meycauayan	225,673	209,083	199,154	196,569
1413	Norzagaray	136,064	111,348	103,095	105,470
1414	Obando	59,978	59,197	58,009	56,258
1415	Pandi	155,115	89,075	66,650	60,637
1416	Paombong	55,696	53,294	50,940	50,798
1417	Plaridel	114,432	107,805	101,441	97,225
1418	Pulilan	108,836	97,323	85,844	85,008
1419	San Ildefonso	115,713	104,471	95,000	93,438
1420	City of San Jose del Monte	651,813	574,089	454,553	439,090
1421	San Miguel	172,073	153,882	142,854	138,839
1422	San Rafael	103,097	94,655	85,921	85,284

1424 Doña Remedios Trinidad	28,656	22,663	19,878	19,086
BULACAN QUICKSTAT (As of June 2023)				2
LABOR and EMPLOYMENT				Increment/
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2021 and 2022 Labor Force	Survey	2022p	2021f	Decrement
Total 15 years old and over (in thousands)	·	2,691	2,624	67
Total persons in the labor force (in thousands)		1,684	1,556	128
Total employed persons (In thousands)		1,585	1,425	160
Total underemployed persons (In thousands)		306	110	196
Total unemployed persons (In thousands)		99	131	-32
Labor force participation rate (in percent)		62.6	59.3	3.3

289,820

256,454

94.1

5.9

218,351

91.6

8.4

205,258

2.5

-2.5

Unemployment rate (in percent)	19.3	7.8	11.6
POVERTY STATISTICS			
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2018 and 2021 Family Income and Expenditure Survey	2021	2018u	Increment/
First Semester Per Capita Poverty Threshold (in PhP)*	17,537	12,147	5,390
First Semester Poverty Incidence among Families Estimates (in percent)*	14.9	4.9	10
First Semester Magnitude of Poor Families Estimates (in thousands)*	132.0	39.8	92

NOTE: u=updated; The First Semester 2018 estimates were updated due to the adoption of the 2015 Census of Population

(POPCEN 2015) results for the weights used in the Family Income and Expenditure Survey (FIES) and the urban rural classification of barangays. These were incorporated to ensure comparability with the 2021 estimates.

^{*} Based on t-test at 90% level of significance, the observed change from the first semester 2018 to first semester 2021 is significant.

VITAL STATISTICS (Source: Vital Statistics Report)	2022 p	2021f	2020f	2019f
Births (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)	44,872	49,922	49,754	49,735
Male	23,461	24,266	25,852	25,783
Female	21,411	22,656	23,902	23,952
Marriages (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)	12,664	10,672	7,236	12,697
Deaths (based on civil registration; not adjusted for underregistration)	22,776	33,020	20,358	19,531
Male	12,811	18,184	11,586	11,111
Female	9,965	14,836	8,772	8,420
AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS	·			
Palay and Corn: Volume of Production in metric tons	2022	1st Qtr. 2023	1st Qtr 2022	4th Qtr 2022
(Source: PSA, Palay and Corn Survey)				
Palay	402,416	95,006	100,600	175,899
Irrigated Palay	363,363	92,841	98,003	149,688
Rainfed Palay	39,053	2,165	2,597	26,211
Corn	3,838	1,559	2,811	74
White Corn	3,283	1,531	2,551	27
Yellow Corn	554	29	260	47
Livestock and Poultry: Volume of Production in metric tons	2022	2021	2020	2019
(Source: PSA,, Livestock and Poultry Survey)	2022	2021	2020	2019
Livestock				
Carabao	302	339	372	445
Cattle	1,815	1,957	2,486	2,497
Goat	26,764	21,597	141,745	209,776
Swine	261	260	344	407
Poultry				
Chicken	230,801	171,697	185,087	220,898
Chicken Egg	27,477	35,184	26,362	28,322
Duck	1,160	2,694	4,042	45,367
Duck Egg	12,569	13,018	12,640	11,294
Fisheries : Volume of Production in metric tons (PSA, Fisheries Survey)	2022	4th Qtr 2022	3rd Qtr 2022	4th Qtr 2021
Commercial Fisheries	555.85	139.76	121.42	47.38
Municipal Fisheries	5,366.47	2,169.66	1,297.04	706.10
Marine Municipal Fisheries	2,017.93	642.20	405.86	318.78
Inland Municipal Fisheries	3,348.55	1,527.46	591.17	387.32
Aquaculture	54,806.57	4,085.08	8,680.99	3,973.91

Compiled by PSA Bulacan Provincial Office

Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

f - final; p - preliminary

1423

Santa Maria

Employment rate (in percent)

Underemployment rate (in percent)

- - data not yet available

Villa Reina Bldg, Catmon, City of Malolos, Bulacan Telephone: (044) 794-0753, (044) 662-3024 Email add: bulacan@psa.gov.ph; Website: www.psa.gov.ph